Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

Regarding the financial instruments that result in an exchange rate risk exposure, a fluctuation of 10% in the
EUR/USD exchange rate, as at 30 June 2025 and 2024, would lead to an increase/(decrease) in the EDP
Group results and/or equity as follows:

Jun 2025 Jun 2024

Thousand Euros Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

USD  10,902  -13,324  -6,202  7,580  11,185  -13,670  -16,308  19,932

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely interest rates, remain unchanged.

The EDP Group continues to use forward-starting interest rate swaps to hedge interest rate risk in future
refinancings.

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates (excluding the Brazilian operations)

Based on the Group's debt portfolio, except for Brazil, and the related derivative financial instruments used to
hedge the related interest rate risk, a 100 basis points change in the interest rates as at 30 June 2025 and
2024 would lead to an increase/(decrease) in the EDP Group results and/or equity as follows:

Jun 2025

Profit or loss Equity

Thousand Euros 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
Cash flow effect:

Hedged debt  -4,000  4,000  —  —

Unhedged debt  -5,966  5,966  —  —

Fair value effect:

Cash flow hedging derivatives  —  —  30,296  -30,296

 -9,966  9,966  30,296  -30,296

Jun 2024

Profit or loss Equity

Thousand Euros 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Cash flow effect:

Hedged debt  -6,000  6,000  —  —

Unhedged debt  -14,489  14,489  —  —

Fair value effect:

Cash flow hedging derivatives  —  —  27,454  -27,454

Trading derivatives (accounting perspective)  -3  3  —  —

 -20,492  20,492  27,454  -27,454

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Brazil - Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

Two Brazilian subsidiaries are mainly exposed to the USD/BRL exchange rate risk, arising from USD debt for
which the exposure is completely offset by Cross Currency Interest Rate Swaps.

EDP 1H25 Interim Report
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

Index Part II 29

Brazil - Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

Based on the portfolio of operations, a 25% change in the interest rates, to which the EDP Brasil subsidiaries
are exposed to, would have an impact to EDP Group in the following amounts:

Jun 2025 Jun 2024

Thousand Euros + 25% - 25% + 25% - 25%

Financial instruments - assets  24,026  -22,889  8,545  -8,536

Financial instruments - liabilities  -139,706  136,678  -83,965  84,579

Derivative financial instruments  -8,402  10,101  -19,532  21,758

 -124,082  123,890  -94,952  97,801

Liquidity risk management

The table below shows the contractual undiscounted cash flows and the estimated interests due, computed
using the rates available at 30 June 2025:

Thousand Euros Jun 2026 Dec 2026 Dec 2027 Dec 2028 Dec 2029
Following

years
Total

Bank loans  865,166  39,746  134,278  871,383  527,253  741,141  3,178,967

Bond loans  2,443,917  875,928  1,692,827  1,743,919  1,947,074  3,279,882  11,983,547

Hybrid bond  816,974  —  —  —  —  5,500,000  6,316,974

Commercial paper  253,814  —  —  —  95,990  309,300  659,104

Other loans  2,159  100  —  —  —  11,400  13,659

Interest payments (i)  591,706  230,934  625,121  504,225  376,274  761,518  3,089,778

 4,973,736  1,146,708  2,452,226  3,119,527  2,946,591  10,603,241  25,242,029

(i) The coupons of the hybrid bonds were included taking into consideration the earliest possible call date.

Energy market risk management

Energy market risk management (excluding the Brazilian operations)

The Group considers that most important risk indicator is the Margin@Risk metric, which is a parametric
calculation of the Value@Risk that gives visibility on individual risk elements of the Portfolio and different
timeframe granularities but at the same time it provides the aggregated overall metric that considers
diversification effect. The distribution by business segments is as follows: